


BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 063-08/09

Xil.  CONSENT ITEMS

A Motions 7

7. Consider and Approve the Lease-Leaseback Contract with Pencon for the
Granada High School Library

BACKGROUND:

Califomia Education Code Section 17406 permits the governing Board of a school district to entere info a
Lease Leaseback Contract for the new construction or modemnization of a school site. Contracts are still
enforced with all of our strict specifications.

STATUS:

" Plans and specifications have been prepared by Taylor Teeter. Documents supporting the plannmg
process and required specifications are on file in the Facilities Department.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated construction cost for this project is $1 ,446,'578.00. The project budget including soft cost and
unforeseen is $1,800,000.00 and will be charged to Fund 25 Capital Projects.

TIME FACTOR:

The project is estimated to be completed by November 2008
2007-2008 BOARD GOAL:

Maintain Fiscal Solvency

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION: |

Approve the Lease-Leaseback Contract with Pencon for the Granada High School Library.

BOARD APPROVED
JUN 03 7008




BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 065-08/09

XI. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS

C. Purchase the Modular Classroom Buildingb s for Livermore High School

BACKGROUND:

This project consists of the construction of a new 31,360 square foot modular classroom building, including
five {5) science buildings and five (5) prep areas.

STATUS:

Plans and specifications héVe been prepared by Tayor Teter Partnership.

FISCAL IMPACT: -

Estimated cost is $7,515,500 and will be charged to Fund 25.

‘TIME FACTOR:

The project is estimated to be completed by January 2008.

2006-2007 BOARD GOAL:

* Maintain Fiscal Solvency

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDA‘I‘ION:

Authorize staff to enter into an agreement with Bruns Belmont, Inc., to purchase the Medular Classroom

Buildings for Livermore High School as outlined in the Livermore Valiey Joint Unified School District
Contract accepted in Febnuary 2007 and extended and amended to June 2007.

BOARD APPROVED
MAR 06 2007
) ML
' XI-CA , \
03/06/07
Vill-B-3.6

05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 065-08/09

Site Project

Livermore High School- Sclence Bullding and Quad

Sitework .
50% Construction Documents Statement Of Probabile Cost Date: 04/23/07
PROJECT SUMMARY
E’ t Subtotal Total Cost/8F . Cost/SF
E) Site Construction (14-16) ‘ _ $1,841,0862 $17.91
14 Site Pmpaabon and Demaolition $268,594 $2.81
15 Site Improvements _ $1,385.415 $13.48
16 Utilities on Site $167,053 $1.63
Subtotal $1,841,082 $17.91
General Conditions, OH&P, 10.00% $184,108 $1.79
Subtotal $2,028,188 : $19.70
Contractor's Fee 8.00% $162.013 ' $1.58
Subtotal ' $2,187,181 $21.28
Design Contingency 10.00% $218,718 $2.13
. Subtotal - $2,405,899 $23.41
Escatation to BOC, Nov, 2007 3.50% : » $84,206 $0.82
TOTAL GONSTRUCTION COST - $ ,108 $24.22
Total Area: 102,794 SF
Prepared by Cumming Corporation ' :
) _ Page 6 of 10
VII-B-3.7

05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 065-08/09

Xl CONSENT ITEMS

B. Resolutions

1. Resolution No. 015-07/08, Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Livermore
High School Science Buildings

BACKGROUND:

This project consists of the site work associated with the construction of five (5) new pre-engineered
fabricated buildings at Livermore High School Campus.

STATUS:

Plans and specifications have been prepar\ed by LPA. Documents supporting the planning process and

required specifications are on file in the Facilities Department. Resolution No.15-07/08 authorizes the

submission for proposals for completion of said work to those contractors previously pre-qualified as

prescribed by law and currently listed on the District's list of pre-qualified Contractors eligible to submit
proposal on the subject scope of work.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated construction cost for this project is $2,400,000.00. The project budget including soft costs and
unforeseen is $2,700,000.00 and will be charged to Fund 21 Capital Projects Measure L.

TIME FACTOR:

Thé project is estimated to be completed by the fall of 2008.
STRATEGIC PLAN:

Maintain Fiscal Solvency

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Resolution No. 015-07/08, Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Livermore High School Science
Buildings.

BOARD APPROVED
- - DEC 11 7008
XI1-B-1.1 M
12/11/07 /

VIII-B-3.8
05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 065-08/09

RESOLUTION NO. 015-06/07 '

Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Livermore High School Science Buildings

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Board of Education of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School
District of Alameda County and Contra Costa County, it is necessary to secure all labor, materials,
equipment, mechanical workmanship, fransportation, and services required for the site work associated
with the New Livermore High School Science Buildings, in accordance with the plans prepared by LPA, for
the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District and will be on file in the office of said Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the general prevailing rates of wages as heretofore
ascertained and determined by the Director of the State Department of Industrial Relations and this Board in
its Resolution No. 067-06/07 adopted May 22, 2007, in pursuance of Articles 1 and 2 of Chapter 1 of Part 7 of
Division Ii of the Labor Code of the State of California shall be the general prevailing rates of per diem wages
for each craft or type of workman or mechanic needed to execute this contract; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent or her
designee to submit for proposals for completion of said work to those contractors previously pre-qualified
as prescribed by law and currently listed on the District's list of pre-qualified contractors eligible to submit
proposal's on the subject scope of work;

PASSED AND ADOPTED by roll call vote this 11* day of December 2007 .

AYES: Members: Morrison, White, Dunlop, McLaughlin, and Runyon
NOES: Members: Néne
ABSTENTIONS: Members: None
ABSENT; Members: None

Ao fb

Clerk of the Board of Educatl wermore
Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California

Vill-B-3.9
05/19/09



V. CONSENT ITEMS

B. - Resolutions

4, Resolution. No. 066-08/09, Acceptance of the Modular Classroom Buildings for
Livermore High School '

BACKGROUND:

This prbject consists of the construction of a new 27,300 square foot modular classroom building including
five () science buildings, five (5) prep areas

STATUS:

- The project final completion and Resolution No. 066-08/09 provides for acceptance'of the work and final
payment 35 days after Board approval of the resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The bid for the construction cost was $5,356,000.00. Final contract price is $5,424,430.00 and will be
charged to Fund 25 Capital Projects

TIME FACTOR:
The project began February 6, 2008 and the final completion was on December 1, 2008.
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt, by roll call vote, Resolution No. 066-08/09, Acceptance of the Modular Classroom Buildings for
Livermore High School ' '

VIII-B-4.1
05/19/09



RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Acceptance of the Modular Classroom Buildings for Livermore High School

- WHEREAS Bruns Belmont, P O Box 612707, San Jose, CA 95161 is the Contractor under that
certain contract dated March 6, 2007, with the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California, for labor, materials, mechanical workmanship,
transportation, equipment, and services necessary for the Modular classroom building for Livermore High
School ' '

WHEREAS, Floyd Wilson, employed by this Board to act as project manager and to supervise
completion of said contract of March 6, 2007, has recommended to this Board to accept substantial
completion of said contract and work; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price for the work is Five Million, Three Hundred Fifty-Six
Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($5,356,000.00); plus Three (3) change orders with a netincrease of Sixty-
Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty and no/100 Dollars ($68,430.00) for a total contract price of Five
Million, Four Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty and no/100 Dollars ($5,424,430.00);
The amount of Three Million, Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Two and no/100
Dollars ($3,852,452.00) has been paid, with One Million, Three Hundred Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-
Six and Fifty/100 ($1,300,756.50) to be paid upon invoice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said recommendation for the acceptance of the work
of said contract be and the same is hereby approved and the work of said contract be and the same is
hereby accepted as substantially completed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a final payment of Two Hundred Seventy-One Thousand, Two
Hundred Twenty-One and Fifty/100 Dollars ($271,221.50) shall be made thirty-five (35) calendar days from
and after the passage of this resolution accepting said work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by roll call vote this 19t day of May 2009.

AYES: Members
NOES: Members
ABSTENTIONS: Members
ABSENT: Members

Clerk of the Board of Education Livermore Valley
Joint Unified School District of Alameda County
and Contra Costa County, State of California

Viii-B-4.2
05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Closing of the Livermore High School Science Classroom
Construction and Site Construction Project

May 19, 2009

Background:

On March 6, 2007 and December 11, 2007 the Board approved two contracts for the
Science project at Livermore High School. The March 6, 2007 contract was for the
buildings for $5,356,000 and an estimated total project cost of $7,515,000. The
December 11, 2007 contract was for the landscape and quad area for $1,896,950 and
an estimated project cost of $2,700,000. The project was plagued with stoppages
because of eminent domain procedures and additional testing for chemicals and
geological concerns. The total project cost reflects additional preparatory work that had
to be done prior to starting construction: relocation of batting cages, relocation of
baseball backstop, and renovation to Building P which was part of the old science area.

Description of Work

The initial planning for Livermore High's Science Building Project began in 2008, after a
long land acquisition process and testing required by the State. The purpose for the
project was to construct classrooms that are appropriate for the curriculum and ease
overcrowding. Livermore High has experienced a tremendous growth in the science
and math sections which required additional classrooms.

The project will consist of;

1. Nine new classrooms with (4) shared preparation rooms

Five — Biology
Two — Chemistry
Two — Physics

Facilities estimated a total project cost of $10 million for both structures and landscape,
and additional preparatory work.

VHI-B-4.3
05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Executive Summary of Costs

Building Project

ITEM |DESCRIPTION FUNDING|STATUS |COST
Fall/Winten
08/09 Construction of seven buildings (consisting 9 classrooms 25 Complete [$5,356,000
4 prep rooms and one staff room)
Original Contract Amount $5,356,000
Change Orders $ 68,430
Total Cont.| $5,424,430
Additional work outside the contract and Bldg. P $1,176,705
Total $6,601,135
Soft Costs $228,815
Inspection $61,299
Testing $58,825
Planning $466,890
Board Approval 03-06-07 |Approved Budget $7,515,500
Cost of Project $7,416,964
[Under Budget $98,536
Site Project
[rEm [DESCRIPTION [FunDING|sTATUS [cosT
Summer ‘08  |Site work for science building construction 25 Complete [$1,896,950
Quad area, seating area, landscape, fence,
irrigation, shade structure, baseball backstop
and batting cage relocation

Original Contract Amount $1,896,950

Change Orders ($136,071)

- [Total Cont.| $1,760,879

Additional work outside the contract $138,014

Total $1,898,893

Soft Costs ' $45,650

Inspection $19,892
Testing $19,089|

Planning $151,507

Board Approval 12-11-07 Approved Budget $2,700,000

Cost of Project $2,135,031

Under Budget $564,969

VIIl-B-4.4

05/19/09



"BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

LiVermore High School
Science Building Budget

Item Fund  Value

Planning - $ 611,300
Site | $ 514,000
Construction $ 6,128,800
Inspection $ 38,400
Testing $ 18,000

Furniture and Equip. $ 205,000
Total $ 7,515,500

" District Contribution Value
New Construction (25) $ 3,757,750
Sub Total - $ 3,757,750
State Contribution Value
New Construction (25) $ 3,757,750 |
Sub Total $ 3.757.750

TOTAL § 7,515,500
Anticipated State Funding to arrival in January ‘08

PI‘O] ect to last 9 months

Subrmtted

"~ March 06, 2007
XI-C.4
03/06/07

VIIl-B-4.5
05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Xl DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS

C. Purchase the Modular Classroom Buildings for Livermore High School:

BACKGROUND:
/

This project consists of the construction of a new 31,360 square foot modular classroom building, including
five (5) science buildings and five (5) prep areas.

STATUS:

Plans and specifications have been prepared by Tayor Teter Partnership.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estiméted cost is $7,515,500 and will be charged to Fund 25.

TIME FACTOR:

The project is estimated to be completed by January 2008.

2006-2007 BOARD GOAL.:

* Maintain Fiscal Solvency | _ \
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize staff to enter into an agreement with Bruns Belmont, Inc., to purchase the Modular Classroom
Buildings for Livermore High School as outlined in the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
Contract accepted in February 2007 and extended and amended to June 2007.

BOARD APPROVED
- MAR 06 007

Y

XI-C.1 k
03/06/07

VIIi-D-4.0

05/19/09




BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Site Project

Livermore High School- Science Building and Quad

Sitework .
80% Construction Documents Statement Of Probable Cost Date: 04/23/07
PROJECT SUMMARY
Ieum'm Subtotal Total Cost ! SF Cost / SF
E) Site Construction (14-16) $1,841,062 $17.91
14 Site Preparation and Demolition $288,594 $2.81
15 Site Improvements $1,385,415 $13.48
16 Utilities on Site $167,053 $1.63
Subtotal : $1,841,062 $17.91
General Conditions, OH&P, 10.00% $184,106 $1.79
Subtotal $2,025,168 $19.70
Contractor's Fee 8.00% $162,013 $1.58
Subtotal $2,187,181 $21.28
Design Contingency 10.00% $218,718 $2.13
Subtotal $2,405,899 $23.41
Escalation to BOC, Nov, 2007 3.50% $84,208 $0.82
TOTAL GONSTRUCTION COST $2,490,108 _ $24.22
Total Area: 102,794 SF
Prepared by Cumming Corporation
Page 6 of 10
VIII-B-4.7

05/19/09




BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

Xil.  CONSENT ITEMS

B. Resolutions

1. Resolution No. 015-07/08, Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Liveﬁnore
High School Science Buildings

BACKGROUND:

This project consists of the site work associated with the construction of five (5) new pre-engineered
fabricated buildings at Livermore High School Campus.

STATUS:

Plans and specifications have been prepared by LPA. Documents supporting the planning process and
required specifications are on file in the Facilities Department. Resolution No.15-07/08 authorizes the
submission for proposals for completion of said work to those contractors previously pre-qualified as
prescribed by law and currently listed on the District's list of pre-qualified Contractors eligible to submit
proposal on the subject scope of work.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Estimated construction cost for this projectis $2,400,000.00. The project budget including soft costs and
unforeseen is $2,700,000.00 and will be charged fo Fund 21 Capital Projects Measure L.

TIME FACTOR:

The project is estimated to be completed by the fall of 2008.
STRATEGIC PLAN:

Maintain Fiscal Solvency

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Resolution No. 015-07/08, Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Livermore High School Science
Buildings. S

BOARD APPROVED
UEC 11 2008
XII-B-1.1 '?
12111007 /

VIII-B-4.8
05/19/09



BACKUP DOCUMENTS TO RESOLUTION NO. 066-08/09

RESOLUTION NO. 015-06/07

Calling for Bids for the Site Work of the New Livermore High School Science Buildings

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Board of Education of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School
District of Alameda County and Contra Costa County, it is necessary to secure all fabor, materials,
equipment, mechanical workmanship, transportation, and services required for the site work associated
with the New Livermore High School Science Buildings, in accordance with the plans prepared by LPA, for
the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District and will be on file in the office of said Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the general prevailing rates of wages as heretofore
ascertained and determined by the Director of the State Department of Industrial Relations and this Board in
its Resolution No. 067-06/07 adopted May 22, 2007, in pursuance of Articles 1 and 2 of Chapter 1 of Part 7 of
Division |l of the Labor Code of the State of California shall be the general prevailing rates of per diem wages
for each craft or type of workman or mechanic needed to execute this contract; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent or her
designee to submit for proposals for completion of said work to those contractors previously pre-qualified
as prescribed by law and currently listed on the District's list of pre-qualified confractors eligible to submit
proposal's on the subject scope of work;

PASSED AND ADOPTED by roll call vote this 11® day of December 2007 .

AYES: Members: Morrison, White, Dunlop, McLaughlin, and Runyon
NOES: Members: Néne
ABSTENTIONS: Members: None
ABSENT: Members: None

{

W/é/ ZVL /

Clerk of the Board of Educat‘i?Mermore
Valiey Joint Unified School District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California

'/

VIIl-B-4.9
05/19/09



VIIl. ~ CONSENT ITEMS

B. Resolutions

5. Resolution Numbers 067-08/09 through 068-08/09 Retirement of Classified and
Certificated Employees

BACKGROUND:

Two staff members have indicated their intent to retire during the 2008/2009 school year.
STATUS:

Resolutions are presented honoring the list of staff members below:
Resolution No. 067-08/09 — Mr. Joseph Avelar

Resolution No. 068-08/09 — Ms. Joan Tenbrink

FISCAL IMPACT:

Not avpplicable.

TIME FACTOR:

Effective at the end of the 2008/2009 school year.
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt, by roll call vote, Board Resolution Numbers 067-08/09 through 068-08/09, Retirement of Classified and
Certificated Employees.

VIiI-B.5
05/19/09



